
 
 
 
 

  

Contact: Amy Bryan 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email:  amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Friday, 9 May 2025 

 
To:  All Members of the Council 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to be held on Monday, 19 May 
2025 (or following the Annual Council meeting, whichever is the soonest) at 3.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 
6NG.   
 
Group meetings will be arranged, where necessary, by the Group Leaders. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any items on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate 
time.   
 

3   Chairman of the Council's Announcements   
 

4   Leader of the Council's Announcements   
 

5   Public Participation   
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 8 to allow members of the public 
to ask questions about the Council’s activities for a period up to fifteen minutes.  
The replies to any such questions will be given by the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  Questions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12 noon twelve clear working days before the meeting.  
 
No questions have been submitted under Procedure Rule No 8 for this meeting.  
 

6   Local Government Reorganisation Update   
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Managing Director and Head of Paid Service.  
 

7   Auditors Annual Report 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

8   To answer any questions from Members asked under Procedure Rule No 9.2   
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 9.2 to allow Members to ask 
questions about Council activities.  The replies to any such questions will be given 
by the Chair of the Council or relevant Committee or the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  Questions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12 noon twelve clear working days before the meeting.   
 
Question ‘A’ – Proposed by Councillor R Shipman to Councillor S Pickering, 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place  
 
How many reports of fly tipping have been logged in North East Derbyshire and 
how of those have had fines issued? 
 

9   To consider any Motions from Members under Procedure Rule No 10   
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 10 to consider Motions on notice 
from Members.  Motions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12 noon twelve clear working days before the meeting.   
 
No motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule No 9.2 for this meeting.  

Page 2



 

 
10   Chair's Urgent Business   

 
 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is f ree 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856




North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Council 
 

19 May 2025 
 

Auditor’s Annual Report 2023/24 
 

Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for Finance 
 
Classification: This report is public   
 
Report By: Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 

Officer) 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Dethick 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
For Council to consider the Annual Audit Report in respect of 2023/24 which has 
been prepared by Forvis Mazars LLP for consideration by elected Members of 
the Council and other stakeholders. 
 

 
DECISION ROUTE AND REASON FOR DECISION BEING BROUGHT TO 
COUNCIL 
  

 The report is for Council’s information. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That Council considers and notes the attached report from the Council’s 

External Auditors, Forvis Mazars. 
 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Cllr P Kerry, Deputy Leader with responsibility for 

Finance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:     Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Details: 
 

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:       Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 

 

None 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) details:  

Stage 1 screening undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 1 to be appended if not 

required to do a stage 2 

No, not applicable 

Stage 2 full assessment undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 2 needs to be appended 

to the report 

No, not applicable 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Cabinet ☒ 

SMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
 
 

 

Page 6



Links to Council Plan priorities; 

 A great place that cares for the environment 

 A great place to live well 

 A great place to work 

 A great place to access good public services 

 All 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 The Statement of Accounts is a statutory document which sets out the Council’s 

income and spending during the financial year and its balances at the end of 
the financial year. The Council published its audited Statement of Accounts in 
respect of 2023/24 on 28 February 2025 as per the statutory backstop date. 

 
1.2 The statements were audited by the Council’s external auditors, Forvis Mazars 

LLP. 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The auditor’s annual report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s 

external Auditors, Forvis Mazars LLP, for the year ended 31 March 2024. It 
provides an opinion on the financial statements, the Council’s value for money 
arrangements and any other wider reporting responsibilities. 

 
2.2 The report is attached at Appendix 1 for the Council’s consideration. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure that Council is able to effectively consider the outcomes of the work 

undertaken by the Council’s external auditors. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options for consideration. 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 

 

Title 

1 Auditor’s Annual Report 2023/24 – Forvis Mazars 

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  

If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

None 

 

Page 7





Auditor’s Annual Report
North East Derbyshire District Council – year ended 31 March 2024

February 2025

P
age 9



2

Contents

Introduction
Audit of the financial statements
Commentary on VFM arrangements
Other reporting responsibilities

Appendix A: Further information on our audit of the financial statements

01
02
03
04

A

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 
Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.
Forvis Mazars LLP – The Corner, Bank Chambers, 26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 1DF Tel: +44 (0) 191 383 6300 – www.forvismazars.com/uk
Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars Global, a leading global professional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old 
Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT 
number: GB 839 8356 73

P
age 10

http://www.forvismazars.com/uk


01Introduction 

P
age 11



4

Introduction

Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report 
Our Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for North East Derbyshire District Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2024. Although this report is addressed to the 
Council, it is designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders.  

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’) issued by the National Audit Office (‘the NAO’).  The remaining sections of the AAR outline how we have 
discharged these responsibilities and the findings from our work.  These are summarised below.

Opinion on the financial statements
We issued our audit report on 28 February 2025. Our opinion on the financial 
statements was unqualified.

Wider reporting responsibilities
At the date of reporting our work on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 
return remains incomplete whilst we wait for final instructions from the National Audit 
Office

Value for Money arrangements
We did not identify any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Section 3 
provides our commentary on the Council’s arrangements.

P
age 12



02Audit of the financial statements

P
age 13



6

Audit of the financial statements 

Our audit of the financial statements
Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code, and International Standards on 
Auditing (ISAs).  The purpose of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial 
statements are free from material error.  We do this by expressing an opinion on whether the statements are 
prepared, in all material respects, in line with the financial reporting framework applicable to the Council and 
whether they give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2024 and of its 
financial performance for the year then ended. Our audit report, issued on 28 February 2025 gave an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024.  

A summary of the significant risks we identified when undertaking our audit of the financial statements and the 
conclusions we reached on each of these is outlined in Appendix A. In this appendix we also outline the 
uncorrected misstatements we identified.

Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices
We have reviewed the Council’s accounting policies and disclosures and concluded they comply with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24 
appropriately tailored to the Council’s circumstances.
Draft accounts were received from the Council on 16 September 2024 and were of a good quality. 

Significant difficulties during the audit
During the course of the audit we did not encounter any significant difficulties, and we have had the full co-
operation of management. 

Other reporting responsibilities

Reporting responsibility Outcome

Narrative Report We did not identify any significant inconsistencies between the 
content of the annual report and our knowledge of the Council. 

Annual Governance Statement
We did not identify any matters where, in our opinion, the 
governance statement did not comply with the guidance issued by 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 

P
age 14



03Our work on Value for Money 
arrangements 

P
age 15



VFM arrangements

Overall Summary

P
age 16



9

VFM arrangements – Overall summary

Approach to Value for Money arrangements work 
We are required to consider whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing econo

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 19 MAY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Graham Baxter MBE (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor Neil Baker Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Jayne Barry Councillor Richard Beech 
Councillor David Cheetham Councillor Kathy Clegg 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Suzy Cornwell Councillor Alex Dale 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Michael Durrant 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Clive Fletcher 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Christine Gare 
Councillor Kevin Gillott Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Pam Jones Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Carol Lacey 
Councillor Tony Lacey Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Nicki Morley Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Stephen Reed 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Ross Shipman Councillor Derrick Skinner 
Councillor Caroline Smith Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Richard Spooner Councillor Jessica Stokes 
Councillor Lee Stone Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP 
Councillor Richard Welton Councillor Helen Wetherall 
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
T Bamford Civic Administration Assistant 
 
COU
/17/2
5-26 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Birkin, C Cupit, M 
Emmens, S Fawcett, D Higgon, M Roe, M Smith, K Tait and P Windley. 
 

COU
/18/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 

COU
/19/2
5-26 

Chairman of the Council's Announcements 
 
There was no announcement from the Chair. 
 

COU
/20/2
5-26 

Leader of the Council's Announcements 
 
Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council, reported that it had been a busy time; 
there had been the Derbyshire County Council elections in May and he had met 
with Police and Crime Commissioner. Councillor Barker reported that he had 
attended the District Council Network Conference in Windsor, at which the main 
topic for discussion had been Local Government Reorganisation.  Cabinet had 
recently considered the end of year performance report on the Council Plan, 
which showed that the Council was delivering against its plan.  A few of the 
highlights included that the Housing Strategy Team had reduced the duration 
homeless applicants spent in temporary accommodation, continuing to improve 
housing stock with Rykneld Homes and the Community Safety Team continued to 
tackle anti-social behaviour with the Police and other organisation.    In respect of 
leisure, attendance was above target and Clay Cross Active would be opening 
soon.  Councillor N Barker thanked the Senior Management Team and all staff, 
for all their work in delivering the Council Plan. 
 

COU
/21/2
5-26 

Public Participation 
 
No questions from the public had been received. 
 

COU
/22/2
5-26 

Local Government Reorganisation Update 
 
The Managing Director gave an update on the latest position regarding Local 
Government Reorganisation, following previous reports to Council in January and 
March 2025. A brief background to the matter was provided and then the 
Managing Director gave an overview of the interim plans that had been submitted 
to the Government in March 2025. The feedback on the interim plan submissions 
had now been received. The interim plan feedback: Derbyshire and Derby had 
been circulated to all members, along with a summary of the feedback. 
 
Two interim proposals had been submitted to Government.  These were the 
Derbyshire County Council proposal, which was for two unitary councils, with 
Derby City remaining as it was with a population of approximately 266,000, and 
the rest of Derbyshire with a population of approximately 811,000.  This proposal 
did not have the support of any other authority in Derbyshire.  The other proposal, 
put forward by the District, Borough and City Councils, was for two unitary 
councils but with populations closer to the guidance of 500,000. Amber Valley 
Borough Council had also submitted an outline proposal for a three-unitary option, 
but since further work had taken place, this proposal was unlikely to be pursued 
by Amber Valley. Derby City Council had written a letter of support for the two 
unitary option proposed by the District and Boroughs, but were at the time unable 
to be a signatory on the proposal. 
 
It was noted that the feedback received was single feedback on all the proposals 
that had been submitted.  The Managing Director gave a summary of the 
feedback. 
 



 

In terms of next steps, the District and Boroughs would continue to work on the 
two-unitary proposal (north and south), with further work on whether Amber Valley 
would be placed in the north, south or split.  A programme structure had been 
created by the district and boroughs to work up a full business case to be 
submitted by the 28 November 2025 deadline. It was anticipated that a decision 
would be made by Spring 2026, with a vesting date for the new authorities of May 
2028. 
 
Councillor N Barker reported that it was not easy work and the timescales were 
tight.  He praised the Managing Director, Director of Growth and Assets, and 
Director of Finance and Resources for their work and attitude towards this project.  
 
Councillor A Dale asked if potentially splitting the Borough of Amber Valley would 
cause delays and also how the £7.6m was being spent. He also commented 
about the shadow elections, which may take place in 2027.  The Managing 
Director reported that current district and borough areas could be split, but yes it 
would take longer.  Further information on the funding was still awaited but it 
would be for the development of a business case and associated costs.  There 
was no further information on shadow elections as yet. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor H Wetherall, the Managing Director 
clarified that the proposal needed to cover the whole of the County. 
 
Councillor M Thacker MBE spoke about the historical and geographically 
considerations, as well as the civic and mayoral elements.  He stated that there 
was precedent for education being managed at second tier and he raised concern 
about SEND services and provided examples of unitary councils working together 
in partnership for such services.  Councillor Thacker concluded that he preferred 
the current model of local government but if that could not be kept the north and 
south option was the next best thing. 
 
Councillor D Hancock echoed what Councillor M Thacker MBE had said.  He 
spoke about the costs involved and the need to be realistic with the costings in 
any proposal. 
 
Councillor N Barker responded that the costs had to be based on realistic figures, 
and that work was taking place to look at the costs of those councils that had 
already gone through reorganisation.  This was setting up an organisation that 
would last for over 50 years and it should be done right. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources stated that it should not be rushed but 
that the November deadline meant there would have to be an element of 
assumptions in the proposals.  Officers were working hard behind the scenes, 
including all the Section 151 officers to get as much information together.  It was 
noted that there would still be pressures in respect of social care, SEND and 
homelessness and to expect these pressures to dissipate within three years of 
setting up new unitary councils was unrealistic. 
 
Councillor A Dale stated that if the money made in efficiencies could be put back 
into other council services it might help but if the cost of local government was 
being re-baselined then the impact needed to be made clear. 
 



 

The Director of Finance and Resources responded that any savings needed to be 
very carefully stated.  The Managing Director added that this was why it was 
much better to be at the table and be involved as officers had been emphasising 
similar points regarding savings and the need to take time and get this right. 
 

COU
/23/2
5-26 

Auditors Annual Report 2023/24 
 
Councillor P Kerry introduced a report which set out the annual audit report in 
respect of 2023/24 which had been prepared by Forvis Mazars LLP.  The annual 
audit report was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report explained that the auditor’s annual report summarised the work 
undertaken by the Council’s external auditors, Forvis Mazars LLP, for the year 
ended 31 March 2024.  It provided an opinion on the financial statements, the 
Council’s value for money arrangements and any other wider reporting 
responsibilities.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report from the Council’s External Auditors, Forvis Mazars, 
be noted. 
 

COU
/24/2
5-26 

To answer any questions from Members asked under Procedure Rule No 9.2 
 
The Chair confirmed that one question had been received. 
 
Question A – Proposed by Councillor R Shipman to Councillor S Pickering, 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place  
 
How many reports of fly tipping have been logged in North East Derbyshire and 
how many of those have had fines issued? 
 
Councillor S Pickering responded that the information he was about to provide 
had been taken from data that had been reported to Government for 2024/25. In 
that period, there had been 588 fly tipping incidents, out of which 87 had 
contained evidence and had been investigated.  There had been 5 prosecutions, 
26 Fixed Penalty Notices issued and 3 failure to produce documents for business 
waste.   
 
Councillor R Shipman asked if for any of the 87 incidents investigated had the 
Council exercised the power to confiscate any vehicles. 
 
Councillor S Pickering responded that of the 87 investigated not all had had 
evidence that was substantial enough to use. Where evidence had been 
recovered that could be used, there had either been prosecutions or Fixed 
Penalty Notices issued. 
 

COU
/25/2
5-26 

To consider any Motions from Members under Procedure Rule No 10 
 
No Motions had been received. 
 

COU
/26/2
5-26 

Chair's Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 


